SUPPLEMENTAL 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATICN
SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)

Date: June 27, 2006

To: Yuzo Hasegawa, President — Yaegaki Corporation of USA, Inc.
California Attorney General's Office;
District Attorney’s Office for 58 Counties;

City Attorneys for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, Sacramento and Los Angeles;

From: Russell Brimer

I INTRODUCTION

My name is Russell Brimer. 1 am a citizen of the State of California acting in the interest of the general
public. Iseek to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and,
if possible, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This
Notice is provided to the parties listed above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et
seq. (“Proposition 65”) and supplements the notice sent on November 23, 2005. As noted above, notice
is being provided to the violator, Yaegaki Corporation of USA, Inc. (the “Violator”). The violations
covered by this Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures, and types of harm
potentially resulting from exposure to the toxic chemicals (“listed chemicals”) identified below, as
follows:

Product Exposure:  See Section VI. Exhibit A

Listed Chemicals:  Lead; Cadmium

Routes of Exposure: Ingestion, Dermal

Types of Harm: Birth Defects and Other Reproductive Harm

II.  NATURE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION (PRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type or types of products (hereafter the “products”) that are causing consumer and
occupatjonal exposures in violation of Proposition 65 (and that are covered by this Notice) are listed in

- Exhibit A in section VI below. The Violator’s sales of these glassware products have been occurting
from at least June 27, 2005 to the present. As a result of the sales of these products, exposures to the
listed chemicals have been occurring without clear and reasonable warnings as required by Proposition
65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the listed chemicals produced
by the products, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic chemicals from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the products. ‘
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II1.

CONSUMER PRODUCT EXPOSURE

California consumers, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are
exposed to the listed chemicals. By way of example, but not limitation, exposures occur when
California citizens use (such as drink from the vessel), display, clean, repair, pack, unpack,
arrange, store or otherwise handle the products. These tasks cause consumers to be exposed
directly or indirectly through the routine touching of the parts or portions of the products
containing readily available surface amounts of the listed chemicals. Additionally, exposure
can occur through the routine touching and ingesting of other materials that become
contaminated with the listed chemicals from the products as a result of these tasks. People
likely to be exposed include both children and adults.

B. OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE

Similarly, men and women in California use the products as a part of their jobs and are,
therefore, subject to occupational exposures to the listed chemicals. Employees are exposed at
the California business locations of the apparent manufacturer, distributor and retailer (and
their agents, assigns and divisions) as well as all other California locations where the products,
or the component parts thereof that include the listed chemicals are, by way of example but not
limitation, used (such as drank from the vessel), packed, unpacked, labeled, arranged,
displayed, cleaned, stocked, stored, repaired or otherwise handled. These tasks cause
employee exposure directly or indirectly though the routine touching of the parts or portions of
the products containing readily available surface amounts of the listed chemicals. Additionally,
exposure can occur through the routine touching and ingesting of other materials that are
contaminated with the listed chemicals from the products as a result of these tasks. These
products are also used by sole proprietors and other persons in settings not covered by the
Occupational Safety Health Act (“OSH Act”). This Notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65
with respect to occupational exposure governed by the California State Plan for Occupational
Safety and Health. The State Plan incorporates the provisions of Proposition 65, as approved by
Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997. This approval specifically placed certain conditions with regard
to occupational exposures on Proposition 65, including that it does not apply to the conduct of
manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval also provides that an
employer may use the means of compliance contained in the general hazard communication
requirement to comply with Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental enforcement is
subject to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration.
Accordingly, any settlement, civil complaint, or substantive court orders in this matter must be
submitted to the California Attorney General.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to me at the following addresses:

SUPP

Russell Brimer

c/o Laralei S. Paras

¢/o D. Joshua Voorhees
Hirst & Chanler LLP
2560 Ninth Street

Parker Plaza, Suite 214
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 848-8880
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IV. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please feel free to contact the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA") Proposition 65 Implementation
Office at (916) 445-6900. For the Violator’s reference, I have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A
Summary” which has been prepared by OBHHA.

V. ADDITIONAL NOTICE INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED UNDER CAL. CODE REGS., TITLE 22 §12903(b)(4).

Identified below is a specific example of a product within one or more of the categories or types of
offending products recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase or use in
California. Based on publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturers of
this example of the categories or types of products are also provided below. Brimer believes and
alleges that the sale of the offending products also has occurred without the requisite Proposition 65
“clear and reasonable warnings” at other locations including, but not limited to, transactions made
over-the-counter, business-to-business, through the internet and/or via a catalog by the Violator, and
other retailers and distributors of the manufacturer.

Product* Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Yaegaki Sake Dakota Brothers, Inc.; Marina Food Yaegaki Corporation of
(#6 87122 10073 5) Santa Clara County, Northern California | USA

VI. EXHIBIT A

Product Category Such As* Toxins
Glass Sake Bottles and Other Glassware Intended for | Yaegaki Sake Lead
the Storage, Serving or Consumption of Food or (#6 87122 10073 5)

Beverages with Colored Artwork, Designs and/or
Markings on the Exterior Surface

Glassware Intended for the Stoi‘age, Serving or
Consumption of Food or Beverages with Colored
Artwork, Designs and/or Markings on the Exterior
Surface

Cadmium

“The specifically identified example of one or more of the types of products which are subject to this Notice is for
the recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to
the listed chemicals from other items within the product categories listed in Exhibit A, Tt is important to note that
this example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product
of the types listed under “Product Category” in Exhibit A. Further, it is this citizen’s position that the alleged
Violator is obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the
types or categories described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Clifford A. Chanler, hereby declare:

1.

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

Tam the attorney for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience
or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged
exposure to the listed chemicals that is the subject of this action.

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all- other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements
of the plaintiff's case can be established and the information did not prove that the
alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including
information identified in Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (i.e., (1) the identity
of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.)

v o Cm_
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Clifford A. Chanler
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the within action;
my business address is 2560 Ninth Street, Parker Plaza, Suite 214, Berkeley, CA 94710.

On June 27, 2006, I served the following documents:

SUPPLEMENTAL 60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN
COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d);

PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL)

served on the Violator listed below via First Class Mail through the United States Postal Service by
placing a true and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and placing such
envelope in a United States Postal Service mailbox:

Yuzo Hasegawa, President

Yaegaki Corporation of USA, Inc.

¢/o Todd O. Maiden

Reed Smith LLP

Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy ina
sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below, and served as follows:

Via 2 Dgy Air Service by placing The Attorney General of the State of California;
such envelope in a Federal Express

Drop-Off Box:

By placing each envelope in @ United | The District Attorney for Bach of the 58 counties
States Postal Service mailbox, first in California; and

class postage prepaid:

The City Attorney for Los Angeles, San Diego,
San Jose, San Francisco and Sacramento;

A list of addresses for each of these recipients is attached.

Executed on June 27, 2006 at Berkeley, California.

Rosalirtd Conrad
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The Henarahle Torn Oriolf
Alimada County District Attomey
1225 Falion Sireet, Room 900
Oskiand, CA'84612

The Honcrahie Wiliam Richinond
Alpine counly District Atloroey

270 Laramie Strbet, Anvex Buftding

Mamuvme CA 85120

‘Thet Honerable Todd Riebe
Amaﬁm' County Disirict Attorney
08 Couit Strest, #202
Jaickson, CA 85642

;hu;el-lanoreble Wichael Ramsey
County District Atioriey
25 Cojinty Cerder Diive,
Adminisiration Building

The Mongrable Jeffrey Tuttle
Calgueras County Disirict Attomey
881 Mountaln Rench Read

San Andreas, CA 85248

The Honerdble John K. Poyner
Colusa cmm&ﬁd Atfomey
547 Wariet

Colusa, CA 98532

The Honorabie Robert J. Kochly *
Contim Costa County Districd Atlorney
725 Coirt Street, 4" Finor, Rm, 402
Martinez, CA 94553 -

The Honoreble Michas! Riese
Del Norte County District Atiomey
450 H Strest

Crescent Clty, CA 95531

The Honerable Gery Lacy

El Dorade Cocmiy District Attorney
515 Main Strest

Placerville; CA 95667

The Honorable Elizabeth | Egan
Fregrio County Districl Attorney
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

‘The Honherable Robert Holzapfel
Glenn Caunty District Attomey
£40 West Sycamore

Wittows, CA 05988

The Henorable Paul Gallegos
Furrboldf Gounty District Attomey
825 5% Strest

Eureka, CA 95501

The Henorable Giibert Oters
Imperial County Disirict Atiomney
§30 Wes! Main Street
EtCeniro CA 92243

The Honorable Mm Mailiet
inyo Courity District Attomiey
166 North Edwards
Indéperidence; CA 03526

The Honofabla Edward R, Jegels
Kem County, Digtrict Atterney
1215 Trebdun Avenue
Békersfisld, CA 83301

The Henorable Ronald Cathoun
Kings COu'wy District Attomney
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Harford, CA 83330

The Honorabiie Gerhard Luek
Lake County District

255 Nowth Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The-Honomable Rob&ﬂ. Buirs
Lessen Gounty Dismrict Momey
220 §. Lnssen Stresf, S, 8
Susanmlle CAS5130

‘Tw Horiofable Sleve Cooley
LmAngiaIea Caunty District Atlomiey
210 West Tampla Streel

Lés Angeles, CA 80912

The Honorable Ernest LICalel
Maderz County District Atiomey
209 West Yosenide Avenie
Madera, CA 93637

The Hororable Edward Berbetian
Marin Courily District Atiomey
3501 cm:smggge Roam 130

The Honorabie Rebert Brown
Mariposa Courﬂy District Attomey
5101 Jonss Street

Mariposa, CA 95338

The Fonorable Norman Vroman
Mendécing Counly District Attomey
00 North Stale Street; G-10
Liklah, &A 85482

The Hancrable Gordon Spencer
Merced Counly District Attomey
7222 M Street

Merced, GA §5340

“The Honorable Jordan Funk
Modoc Coutﬂy Distrigt Attorney
#04 5. Court Street, Room 202
Aduras; 0A 96101

The Honarable Gecrge Booth
Mond Coupty District Adorney
Ofd Gaurl House, Maln Strest
Bridgeport, CA 53517

‘the Honorabis Dean Flippo
Monteray Counly Dislnd Aﬂomey
240 Chirch Strael, $101

Salinas, CA 93901

Thie Honorable Gary Liebersteln
Naps County Distici Attorney
531 Parkway Mah

Nepa, CA 04559

The Honorable Michae! Ferguson
Nevade cwnty District Atlomey
201 Church Street, Suite 8
Nevada City, CA 95858

The Honcrabie Tony Rackauckas
Crange Gounty District Alloiney
40 Civig Center Diive West
Sartz Ana, CA B2701

The Honorahle Bradford Fenocohic
PWCGUHIYDWW Ammey
11562 B Avengs

Auburn, CA D508

The Horcrabie Jeff Cuntn
Plumas Courdy Disiict Aomey
520 i Slivet, Rooin 404
Guincy, CA 86971

The Hanorable Grover Trask )
Riverside Courdy Districl Auomay
4075 M.lin Simet

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honorsble Jan Scully

- Sucramenty County District Aftomey

91 G Sireat
Sacrarento, CA 95814

The Honorable Johh Sars’ﬁcld

San Behito Counfy Disirict Atlomey
419 4" Sirest, Sacond Foor
Hoilister; CAQEZOG

‘The Honorable Michael Remos

San Bérmanding Gounty Distriet anay
316 N. Mouniain View Avenue

San Bemardino, CA 93815

The Hontratils Bonnie Dumanis
8an Diega cwmynmmme

* 330'W. Brogdway Sireet; Sule 1520
- S Dingo, CA 92101

‘Ehﬂ-!omhhxamalal-hm

San Frandisco Courity Disfrict Atiornsy
850 Bryam Stfest, Rooin 325

San Fiancisco; CA 84103

The Honorable James Willett.

8an Joaquin County Diskict Atiomey
222 E: Weber Avenus, 2" Floor, Room 202
Stocklon, GA 85201

The Horiorabie Gerald Shaa

Sén Luls Obispo County Distric Attomey
1050 Monterey Sires!, Rovm 460

San Luls Obigpo, CA 23408

‘The Honorable James Fox

San Wedec Counfy District Allorney
400 Goynty Genter, Third Figbr
Redwogd Cily, CA 84063

“The Honorable Thumas Sneddon, Jr,
Sanip Barbara Cauhty. Distric, Atlomey
1112 Banta Barkiara Street

Santa Barbera, CA 83101

The Hororable George Kennedy,
Santa Glard County District Attomey
70 West Hedding Streei, West Wing
San Jose, CA BET10

The Honorabie Bob.Lee

Sant3 Criz County DHﬂotAﬂorm
71 Otedn Sireel, Room 200
Sant# Cruz, CA QSOBD

The Honorable Gersld Benlio
Shasta Courty District Atiomey
1525 Court Street, Third Fioor

- Redding, CA 65001

The Honorable Lawrsnce Allen

Slerra cmymsm':lmlotmy

100 Courthouse Smsare, Sacond Floor
Downlevllle, CA 85436

The Honorable Janies Andrus
Swﬂywﬁqmmwmy,
31 4™ Street

Yreka, CA 85057

The Honorable David Paulsen
Solano County Disirict Attornigy
675 Teyas Siree!. Stite 4800
Feirfisld, GA 53533

The Honorable Stephian Passaleoqus
Sonornd Couniy District

600 Admintitraticn Orive, Room 2124
Banta Rosa, CA 95403

The Honorable Carol Shipley
Staniglaus Cointy District Aftomay
800 11" Sthest; Roor 200
Modestp, DA 85358

The Honorable Carl Adams
Suﬁercouﬂiybi:ﬁdﬁﬂﬂmay
445 Secord Stieet

Yuba Gity, GA 65981

The Honorsble Gregg Cohen

“Teama thnly Distric] Atlomey

444 Ogk Street, Room 1
Red Bluff, GA 96080

The Honorable. Devid Cross

The Honcrable Phillip Cline

Tulare Gounty District Attormey

221 Sowih Meorey Bowevard, Suite 224
Vigallg, A B3Z01

The Honprable Donald Segerstrom, Jr
Tugtumne Counly Distriet Atiorney

2 Soulhi Green Sireet

Soriora, CA BS3T0

The Horiorable Gragory Totlen
Ventuia Counly Disirict Attomey
800 South Vicitria Avenue
Venlure; CA 83009

The Honorabls David G, Henderson
Yoip County District Atiomey

301 Sscond Stres!

Woodland, CA 85685

The Honarabie Pairick MeGrath
Yuba Gouhty Districl Atiomey
215 Fifih Street

Marysvills; CA 5580+

The Hondrable Rockard Dalgedilic
Office of the Clty Attorney, Los Angeles
2060 Noirth Main Suset

Los Angeles, CA 80012

The Hoporable Michael Aguire.
Office of the Gity Atornay, San Diego
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1620

San Diegio, CA 52104

The Honiprable Samuel Jackson
Ciiige of the Clty Aﬂmley Sacramenlo
815 Street, 4* Floor

Samrﬂo, CA 95814

The Honorable Derhis J: Herrera
Offiom of thé Clty Atlomey, San
Francisco .
Cily Hall, Room 234

San Franciseo, GA 94102

T Honorable Richand Doyle
Office of the Glty Attorney, San Jose
200 East Sarita Clara Stree!

San Jose, CA D518



